Decision 21-09-020 September 15, 2021

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Improve Public Access to Public Records Pursuant to the California Public Records Act.

Rulemaking 14-11-001

ORDER CORRECTING INADVERTENT ERROR IN DECISION 20-08-031

On August 27, 2020, Decision (D.) 20-08-031 became effective. D.20-08-031 modified the then-effective General Order (GO) 66-D, which was adopted pursuant to D.17-09-023 and established updated processes for submission and release of potentially confidential information. Specifically, Ordering Paragraph 3 of D.20-08-031 modified GO 66-D to include baseline information requirements applicable to a claim of critical infrastructure privilege, as specified in Attachment 1.1 Ordering Paragraph 5 of D.20-08-031 closed the proceeding.2

The revised GO 66-D was Attachment 1 to D.20-08-031. However, on page 1 of GO 66-D, both in the heading and immediately following the heading, information pertaining to the adoption date, the effective date, the decision number, and the revision number was unintentionally not updated to reflect that D.20-08-031 approved a second revision of GO 66-D.

404370063 - 1 -

 $^{^{1}\,}$ D.20-08-031 Ordering Paragraph 2 at 18.

² *Id.* at Ordering Paragraph 3 at 19.

R.14-11-001 ALJ/MPO/ey1

Therefore, under the authority of Resolution A-4661 and Rule 16.5 of the

Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure,

IT IS ORDERED that page 1 of General Order (GO) 66-D, in Attachment 1

to Decision 20-08-031, is hereby revised to reflect that Attachment 1 is the second

revision of GO 66-D, and to reflect the adoption date, the effective date, and the

decision number, all of which were unintentionally omitted. The new header

information should read as follows:

"Revision 2" on line 2 and on the next line following the full title,

"Adopted September 28, 2017; Effective January 1, 2018, Decision 17-09-023, as

modified by Revision 1 effective February 1, 2019, Decision 19-01-028, as

modified by Revision 2 effective August 27, 2020, Decision 20-08-031."

This order is effective today.

Dated September 15, 2021, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ RACHEL PETERSON

Rachel Peterson Executive Director

- 2 -